

SC No. 74/2022
State Vs. Deepak @ Rahul & Ors.
FIR No. 501/2021
PS Najafgarh
Under Section : 302/482/34 IPC
CNR No. DLSW01-000769-2022

23.03.2023

Present: Shri Dushyant Siwatch, Learned Addl. PP for State.
All three accused produced from JC.
Shri Jai Dev Solanki, counsel for all accused persons.
PW-Himanshu, Divyanshu @ Aditya, Adesh & MHC(M) in person.
Dr. Shoaib on behalf of Dr. Arun Sharma is also present.

Dr. Shoaib submits that he has been deputed to depose on behalf of Dr. Arun Sharma. Learned Addl. PP submits that since Dr. Arun Sharma is already available in the Swastik Hospital, therefore, he may be summoned.

Heard.

In view of the submissions of Learned Addl. PP, let Dr. Arun Sharma be summoned for next date of hearing.

Process of PW-Deepak Shokeen received back with report served. It is already 12:15 PM. The said witness is not present despite process being served. Let the bailable warrants in the sum of Rs. 2,000/- with one surety of like amount be issued against him for next date of hearing.

PW-5 Himanshu, PW-6 Divyanshu @ Aditya and PW-7 Adesh are examined and discharged.

Let PW-Deepak Shokeen, Devender, Shubham Goel and Karan be summoned through IO/SHO for **08.06.2023**. Also, issue summons to MHC(M) to produce the case property (if any) qua these witnesses on the said date.

Contd/-

Let the PW-Rajender Sharma, Amit, Vicky, Ajay Kumar Mishra and Aditya be summoned through IO/SHO for **10.07.2023**. Also, issue summons to MHC(M) to produce the case property (if any) qua these witnesses on the said date.

Re-notify the matter for PE on **08.06.2023 & 10.07.2023**.

(R.L. Meena)
ASJ-05/South-West District
Dwarka Courts/New Delhi
23.03.2023 (vp)

At 12:50 PM

At this stage Shri Rajat, proxy counsel for main counsel Shri Jai Singh Yadav for witness Deepak Shokeen has appeared before the court and submit that witness Deepak Shokeen is not appearing before the court as he is having apprehension that he may be attacked from accused side, therefore, IO may be directed to bring him before the court in the safe custody so that he may depose.

Heard.

In view of the above facts and circumstances, IO is directed to produce the witness Deepak Shokeen in the safe custody before the court on next date of hearing. **Bailable warrant directed to be issued earlier against the said witness stands dropped.**

Put up for PE on date fixed.

(R.L. Meena)
ASJ-05/South-West District
Dwarka Courts/New Delhi
23.03.2023 (vp)

Bail Application
State Vs. Deepak @ Rahul & Ors.
FIR No. 501/2021
PS Najafgarh
U/s 302/482/34 IPC

23.03.2023

This is an application U/s 439 Cr.P.C seeking bail moved on behalf of applicant/accused Deepak @ Rahul.

Present: Shri Dushyant Siwatch, Learned Addl. PP for State.
Shri Jai Dev Solanki, counsel for applicant Deepak @ Rahul.

Learned Additional PP submits that IO may be called to assist during the course of arguments on bail application.

Heard.

Let the IO be called for next date of hearing.

Re-notify the matter on **25.03.2023** at **12:00 Noon**.

(R.L. Meena)
ASJ-05/South-West District
Dwarka Courts/New Delhi
23.03.2023 (vp)