

24
SC74/2022
STATE Vs. [DEEPAK@RAHUL](#)
FIR NO. 501 /2021
PS (Nazafgarh)

05.01.2024

Present: Shri Dushyant Siwatch, Ld. Addl. Public Prosecutor
for the State.
IO in person.
Sh. Pradeep, Ld. counsel for Witness.
Sh. Ashok Ahlawat, Ld. counsel for accused Charan
Singh.
Sh. Jai Dev Solanki and Sh. Arun, Ld. counsel for
accused Darshan, Deepak and Krishan.
Accused Deepak @ Rahul, Darshan Dabas and
Krishan produced from JC.
Accused Charan Singh produced from JC through
VC. Let he be produced on NDOH through VC.
PW-14 Sh. Deepak Shokeen is present. He is examined,
cross-examined and discharged.

Statement under Section 294 Cr.P.C. of all accused
persons recorded, wherein they do not dispute the genuineness of
following documents:- FIR No. 501/21 Ex. A1, endorsement on *rukka*
Ex. A2, certificate U/s 65-B of Indian Evidence Act Ex. A3, DD No.
119 A dated 15.09.2021 Ex.A4, DD No. 124 A dated 15.09.2021
Ex.A5, DD No. 138 A dated 15.09.2021 Ex.A6, DD No. 39 A dated
17.09.2021 Ex.A7, scaled site plan Ex.A8, Crime Team Report
Ex.A9, Fingerprint expert report Ex.A10, Certificate under Section 65
B of Indian Evidence Act regarding photographs issued by HC Amit
Ex.A11, Certificate under Section 65 B of Indian Evidence Act
regarding photographs issued by Constable Rakesh Ex.A12,
photographs of the scene of crime Ex.A13, Photographs of car
Ex.A14, MLC of deceased of Swastik Hospital Ex.A15, PCR Form
Ex.A16, vehicle particulars of Car No. DL9CAR3705 Ex.A17, vehicle
particulars of motorcycle No. DL9SBT8600 Ex.A18, vehicle
particulars of Car No. DL12-CE-5492 Ex.A19 and vehicle particulars
of Car No. PB69D0096 Ex.A20.

Accordingly, let witnesses mentioned at serial no. 15,16,18,19,20,21,22,30,31,33,34,37&38 in the list of witnesses be dropped from the list of witnesses.

One copy of the statement recorded under Section 294 Cr.P.C separately of accused Charan Singh be sent to Tihar Jail for signing the same through concerned Jail Superintendent and same be sent back to this court on the NDOH.

Put up for RPE on **05.02.2024**. IO be summoned for NDOH.

Let witnesses mentioned at serial no. 17, 23 & 24 be summoned through IO.

Also issue summons to IO and MHC(M) concerned to produce the case property, if any, on next date of hearing.

(Gurmohina Kaur)
ASJ-05/South-West District,
Dwarka Courts/New Delhi
05.01.2024